s e L -

1

A1

Rule 2:46

{a) Insert place of meeting
(b} Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

{c) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(d} Insert time and date of
adjourncd meeting

(e) Details of other
resolutions passed

m

AAXSZJEELH
COMPANIES HOUSE

The Insolvency Act 1986

of creditors

Notice of result of meeting

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Name of Company

Probotec Limited

Company number

04337866

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
2329 of 2005

We

Jonathan Scott Pope
KPMG LLP
Marlborough House
Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 0TE
United Kingdom

Myles Antony Halley
KPMGLLP
Marlborough House
Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 O0TE
United Kingdom

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(a) Thistle Cardiff Hotel, Park Place, Cardiff

{b) on 14 June, 2005 at which:

*1. Proposals Lrevised-propesals were approved.

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:

(©)

*3, The-propesals-wererejected
*4, The meeting-wis-adjourned-te (d)

*3, Dtherresolutions : {¢)

0418
16/06/05




|| N R

Form 2.23B continued

The revised date for automatic end to administration is

A creditors' comumittee was not fprm

Signed

Joint Ad mstratﬁr

Dated 14 Juge 2005
!

A copy of the original proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the

meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box oppaosite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

Huw Powell
KPMG LLP
Marlborough House
Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 OTE
United Kingdom
029 2046 8038
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it 1o the Registrar of Contpanies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Probotec Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
27 May 2005
This report contains 7 pages

Appendices contain 14 pages
jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2




m Probotec Limited in administration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Introduction 1

3 Background and events leading to the petition for an
Administration Order 2

4 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the

Administration 3

5 Statement of Affairs 6

i 6 Unsecured Creditors and Creditors’ meeting 6
7 Administrators’ Proposals 6

i /958/1F2




s

Probotec Limited in administration

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Glossary

Administrators

Administration Order

Probotec

Barclays

The Act

Introduction

KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Antony Halley of KPMG LLP
The Administration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry in
respect of Probotec Limited dated 6 April 2005.

Court Administration Order number 2329 of 2005

Probotec Limited
(Company registered number 04337866)

Barclays Bank PLC

Insolvency Act 1986

Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Antony Halley of KPMG LLP were appointed by the
Court as Joint Administrators of Probotec on 6 April 2005 following an application by the

Directors of Probotec.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any or one of the

Administrators.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration and for the conduct of the Administration.

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003.

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1.

jsp/dmp/hp/958/1F2




s

Probotec Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

27 May 2005

Background and events leading to the petition for an
Administration Order

Probotec was incorporated on 11 December 2002 as GAC No 281 Limited.
On 31 March 2002 Probotec acgquired the continuing trade and assets of Standard Rail
Wagon (No 2} Limited in exchange for an intercompany loan. Both companies were part

of a group acquired by Nikko Investments in 2000.

The principal activities of the acquired business were the design and supply of advanced
rail freight suspension (bogies) and wheel sets.

On 2 April 2002 the company changed its name to Powell Duffryn Rail Limited.

On 8 October 2002 Probotec further acquired the axel motion bogie and the Unitruck
single axel suspension rights from Meridian Rail.

On 11 May 2004 the company changed its name to Probotec Limited.

Probotec originaily operated from rented premises in Cardiff and moved to leasehoid
premises based in Nantgarw, near Cardiff in 2002. It also had satellite offices in Sweden,
Luxembourg and the Czech Republic. It subcontracted the manufacture of the bogies and
wheel sets to CKD Kutna Hora as (“CKD”), a company based in the Czech Republic.

Probotec’s latest available accounts are summarised below:

Year Year Year

ending ending ending

31 March 31 March 31 March

2003 2004 2004

Unaudited Audited Audited

£'000 £000 £000

Tumover 13,741 20,629 1,120

Gross profit/(loss} 2,754 3471 299

Operating /(loss) (4,454) (1.484) (2,667)

Taxation 0 378 518

(Loss before tax) ' (4,454} (1,106) (2,149
Source: Statutory and management accounts

jsp/drop/hp/958/1F2 2




4.1

4.2

421

PR

Probotec Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

27 May 2005

Probotec had approximately 90% of the UK market and its strategy was to expand heavily
into the European market, and for this reason it acquired the Unitruck system. However,
despite successful testing in the US there were significant issues with the quality of the
Unitruck system on the European rail networks. Consequently sales have been lower than
forecast and significant costs and management time have been incurred in attempting to
rectify this issue.

During 2004 management were hoping for a refinancing from its shareholders with a
view to this increasing turnover. Due to uncertainties in the market place and the
Unitruck issues, this increase did not materialise and, given the increased overhead base,
significant losses were incurred.

Due to the ongoing losses and the lack of sales the proposed finance was withdrawn.
Without this investment and without recourse to any other facilities Probotec was unabie
to fund the business. The Board of directors agreed that the best course of action was to
place Probotec into administration to protect its assets and for a potential sale of the
business and assets to take place. It was envisaged that a going concern sale would be
likely to achieve better realisations than if the company was wound up. Consequently
administrators were appointed by the Court upon the application of the directors on 6
April 2005.

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

The primary objective of the Administration was to achieve a better result for Probotec’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if Probotec was wound up. A sale of the
business and assets was considered a strong possibility, and if achieved, realisations in the
Administration could possibly result in a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Progress of the administration

Strategy

On our appointment we met or contacted all staff and informed them of our appointment
and proposals. An immediate review of the business was undertaken and, to reduce the
level of overheads, 16 employees were dismissed on 6 April.

Barclays agreed to provide limited funding allowing the administrators to retain sufficient
staff to attempt to sell the business as a going concern. Following a meeting with CKD it
became apparent that it would not be possible to continue to manufacture further bogies
and wheel sets as all work in progress was held by them. This was because they were
claiming title to all stock, work in progress, plant and machinery and tooling and the level

jsprAmp/hpr958/1E2 3




4.2.2

423

424

AR

Probotec Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
' KPMG LLP

27 May 2005

of available funding did not aliow the administrators to deal with the quantum of their
claim.

Assets

The Directors” Statement of Affairs shows that Probotec had estimated realisable tangible
assets of £2,949,000. A listing of the asset categories, their book values and estimated
realisable values is detailed in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs attached as Appendix 3.

Sale of the business

Immediately upon appointment, we requested that the Directors and management provide
a list of all known interested parties and, together with parties identified by us, these were
immediately contacted. Trading the business for a prolonged period would require
significant funding due to high overhead costs. As a result, any sale of the business and
assets needed to be achieved in a very short timescale. A deadline for offers was set at 15
April 2005.

Following clarification of the offers received an offer was accepted on 19 April 2005
from EWS Rail Components Limited (“EWS”) for the business and assets of Probotec
(excluding some assets which are detailed below). An exclusivity agreement was signed
with them on 20 April.

On 28 April 2005, following due diligence and negotiations in respect of the sale and
purchase agreerment, the business and assets of Probotec were sold to EWS. The
consideration received was as follows:

s £74,997 for the fixtures and fittings, plant and machinery, tooling, motor vehicles;

s £325,000 for the stock and work in progress;

e £2,300,003 for the goodwill and Intellectual property; and

s £1,300,000 for the trade book debts, excluding two debts amounting to £1.8 million.

Excluded assets

The following assets were excluded from the sale to EWS:

» Two book debts amounting to £1,808,000;
¢ An intercompany debt due from an associated group company of £268,000; and
o Group relief receivable of £891,000.

The intercompany debt due from Powell Duffryn Investments Limited (“PDI”) of
£268,000 was received on 4 May 2005. The Director’s Statement of Affairs shows an
amount due from PDI of £1,700,000. However, prior to the appointment of
administrators an amount of £1,431,450 due to another group company was assigned to

jsp/dmp/hp/I58/1F2 4




425

4.2.6

4.3

hnscl

Probotec Limited in administration

Report to Creditors pursuant io Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

27 May 2005

PDI to off set the amount due by PDI. QOur solicitors have advised as Probotec was not a
party to the transaction the set off is valid.

The administrators are currently in the process of realising the remaining assets.

Secured Creditor

Barclays Bank PLC holds a fixed and floating charge over the whole of Probotec’s assets.
At the date of the Administration the Bank were owed £3,224,168 and had also provided
guarantees amounting to £122,802.

It is anticipated that the Secured Creditor will be paid in full.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are estimated at £20,000. It is anticipated that Preferential Creditors
will be paid in full.

Other matters

e The Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be fixed in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Act by reference to the time properly given by insolvency
practitioners (as Administrators) and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration.

e In accordance with Rule 2.106(5) of the Act a resolution on the Administrators’
remuneration is included within the Administrators’ proposals to be put to the
unsecured creditors,

e The Administrators have also instructed KPMG Tax and VAT specialists to carry out
assessments to determine whether any further realisations may accrue from these
sources. As above, a resolution on these costs will be put to the unsecured creditors.

e There is currently a case being heard by the House of Lords to determine whether
debtor realisations are fixed or floating charge. If debtor realisations are held to be
fixed charge realisations there will be no Prescribed Part available to unsecured
creditors. However, if debtor realisations are held to be floating charge then in
accordance with paragraph 176A(2) of the Act there will a Prescribed Part of
£276,000 available to creditors (before the costs of distributing the prescribed part).

« EC regulations do not apply.

s As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Administrators
will be preparing a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company. This
report will be lodged with the Departmcnt of Trade & Industry but its contents will
remain confidential.

jSpldmp/hp/O58/1F2 5




9 7 1/856/dyduapydst

"posoidde
ore sresodoid auy 01019q pue spesodoxd oy Jo 1dradax o) Iojje 9pell ST UOTEUIUION
ay) 1eyy poplaoid ‘iojepinbr] pesodord sy se uosred juerpIp ® Sjeunuou Kew
SIONPO1d (€))L 11°Z oIy pe (£ )¢g ydeiFered yim 20uepIoose U] “SIONPOID Pamoasun
O} UOUNQLUSIP ¥ Jo udwAed I SIEI[OL] 01 ST TAD 941 Jo ssodmd aygy, -sioupsio
0} 95IMOO31 JOYLINY JNOYNM 2230q01 jo sIozepinbi se Aoy Auoiry sofAy pue adog
1025 vemeuos Jo juaumuiodde o yis (. TAD,,) UonepImbry Areunjop SIoNpald)
oI 9910401 2oe[d pPUR UOTRNSIUIIPY 9} ApN[OUe2 0} panmuaed 9q SIOJRNSHIIPY
o e pasodord ST 11 pud e 0] JWOD ALY GONEISIURLPY Y3 Jo sesodmd o) uaypy e

"SONSST UONBXEL [[E [IM Jeop pue (jo1pe1 dnoid
pue SI0IQIP Ajeured) 2010qeId 1O 519sSe SUMITRUISI Y3 SSijBal O} SNUIUOD 0] Wi
J[GEUD 03 AMIAY S[qreIsaI0] I} JOJ INUNUOD P[ROYs §$2001d UCTRISIUIIPY o) JBYL, e

:3urmorio} o3 ssodoxd s1ojenSIUIUPY SUT,

“(dn Surpurs e Ul PoASTUOE & PINOM URY] SJOUM © SE SIOIPIID §,9910G01d
Ioj NSA 1133q) 1PV W Jo 19 Iqnpayds Jo (q)(1)¢ yderSered ur no jes assodind
oy SwiAsnyoe ‘PIoS Ue9q 9ARY 99]0QOL] JO SIASSE DUB SSSUISRQ 9} ‘9AOQE pajEls SY

sjesodoag siojex)SIapupy

"HHIPIED “908]d Ied ‘[PI0H JIPIED) oPSHL, S JB Wk T JB $00T
suny 4] uo ‘Sunes SIONPeId Teniur ue pjoy o) ssodoid siojenswumupy sy ‘A[3WIpI0doy

“9A0QE PAIOU UOI[[TUI " ['F ) JO JIO 198
Y3 2U0J3G “VOIIU ()'CF JO SIONPAID PAMIASUN (LI} ISI] SHEHY JO JUSWLIS $I01031(]
SYJ, -s1800 s Joyepmbi] 9J0Jaq SIONPAI’ pamdIsuUn O] I[qe[ieA 3q AvWl (OO'0STT
Jo junowe me jpyy oeolpw xpy smed jendes renoojod Aup QIo0Joq SO)EUINSS JUSLIN)

‘sured Ayedoid femjosyeiunismpoos o) uo sjqeadey?
‘Aue J1 “xer swyed jendes Jo [9A9] sy uodn juspuadap 2q ‘I9AGMOY ‘[(IM ST, ‘SIONpaId
PaInIasuUn 9} 0] UOTNGINSIP [[BWIS B 94 ARW QI 1Ry} 2IPUWNSY SIOIEASTUIIPY 3YJ,

3UpoouW SI0)IPII) PUE SIONPIAL)) PIINIAISU()

*$10199TI(Y U3 [[& WOIJ SIEYIY JO Juswaies ay) SurpreSal 90U1mouoy) JO SIUSIRIS
peAre0ar aAvy 9 ¢ ¥ipuaddy Je peysene SI SIEY JO USRS SIOJ0aIq 9yl

SITBIJV JO JUUIAIEIS

S00Z &vpy LT

dTTONIH

0867 19V Louadjosuy ay1 Jo 1 g appayos Jo 6 4dvadoan g o1 upnsand sionpalsy o1 Loday
UoRASTUILPD Ul PINUITT 2810404

B




L _ _ 741736 6rdydurpydst

"SIONPoID
SY) 01 9SINODAI JOYUINY JNOYNM PIAJOSSIP 8q 090GOIJ JBY} PA[0SAI SIOIRNSTURUPY
SYl ‘SIONpAID POMOSSUR 10§ SAISSSI S[qEINGINSIP OU ST N UOSEal Aup IO JT e

PV a4 JO 1 ampayds
Jo 8§ 10 ¢g yderSereg o) juensind ueald eomou oy Jo uopensidal oy uvodn joy
41 JO 19 2mpayos jo (1)x6 ydeiSered o1 juensind s1ojensiamupy juiof se sisy) Jo
uonoe Aue Jo 10adsar 0y ANIqel] AU} WO paSIedsIp ale SIORNSIUNWUPY JWIO[ 9y} 1By, e

"parmbal se $JUSIISSINGSIpP pue sasuadyd 1Y) MeIpP SIOIRNS[UNIPY 9 1BY], e

‘uonensunupyY Sy ul ulsue sieyeni 03 SUIPUNR UI JTEIS TOY) PUE (SIOTRNSHEUDY
se) smeuonnoeid Aomoajosul Aq uoard Apadoid owm osp 03 souergjar £q
(Z)901°Z oIy UNm S5UBPIOIOR Ul PAXY) 94 JIIA UONRISUNLl SIORNSIUNUPY oY) B4l e

SO0z LopY 22
dT7T DY
9861 19¥ Lousaposuy a1 fo rg aprpayos Jo 6p ydvaSvup g o1 juvnsind sionpsa7) of uoday

HODHSIIUPD 1 PARUINT I230G0Id

v




naps

Probotec Limited in administration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
‘ KPMG LLP
27 May 2005

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation
Company registration number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Authorised share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary

Employees

Previous names

Source: Statutory and Company Records

11 December 2001
04337866

Cambrian House
Charnwood Court
Parc Nantgarw
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CFi5 7QZ

KPMGLLP
Marlborough House
Fitzalan Court
Cardiff

CF24 0TE

As previous registered office

2,000,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

rd

Powell Duffryn
Investments Limited

Peter Gissel

Hans Gloeckl

Nicholas Hughes

Michael John Nicholas Manning
David Mitchell

Simon Nicholas Oakland

lan Price .

Irmhild Saabel

David Mitchel}
39

Powell Duffryn Rail Limited
GAC No 281 Limited

Ordinary shares

2,000,000

jspfdmp/hp/958/1F2




S
2
=
=
e
-3
=
-

T9°90F OU'SDSERT 11 LS8 96 [ A § §'LET SE9T £561 9981 Fyad L
007001 0001 e 10 Tanid
00°0Te 00°896 A 'y SPI003Y pue syonyg
69667 00656 [4% [ [ 20uRINSUI 22400 020
00°SLY 006056 0z 6T suonsesuen jpaunuodde 204
00'D6E 0GRS 1 <1 pungal VA % xeL wuaunuodde arg|
P6'LTE 00'990'C (€9 €T or xg] oenwedros wawymodde 350
78°10E 00 Lob'y 8'vl1 e €6 T 1V A lusunutodde jsog
FAN 1) DS0LEE EX4l 09 L's 50 S04 [y A P LD [e0m]
00'02Z 00011 S0 0 oweFerEL pUN.
0062 00'¥4T Lo Lo SHONERLIU0IRY
57101 00076'E 93¢ '8¢ <0 Bupsarysen [pIsusL)
8S6LT  j0ST166'T  [LOT T3 [ swrepy LOu
00'0T2 00'982 £l €T summpo 1299 ]
ELry 000s1's |81 S0 09 0 SIONPAD PoImaag
7¥'30E 00'9ES'E  |PTT 0 711 LOEA VALV A weanuroddzs 213
00'sLY 00006'1 oy ot SPUIPIAIP JO JUSWAR]
00'0iE 00Ts 0 70 530]1pa12 03 spiedas Aoy
S0°EET 00090'9 |09z 0¥ 0T SIONPAI P 0UFPLOdSILIOD [E1A035
78'SYT 00666'T 2T $1 0T Ls 0T 0t 2101p31¢ 01 Jusunutodde o TonesynoN
06'$0E 05'SL8C  (v'6 5'¢ 01 4 SATE31Y JO TUDWANS
£1°062 0s'igp't 021 €L 'y 1] WA 7P SAITEVUORSING
00072 00'97L 32 £e {e3eued saakordiug
8P'LOE 00°506'E LTl 80 2'F 39 SE SpUry ooLsu2J
1¥'LLE CO6I0'1 LT 0 £z sunejs sakoduse Faiesify
00°06€ 00°G9g'T (0¥ oy 33atag siuawAe Aowepunpay 110
$T13T 0S697'8 (6T L'6 I3 oy £ sasko[dwa Y aoUspuodsaLie)
16052 0000L'0T  |ST8 SOL o9 09 s1s00 Sarpesy %@ sosend|
000ZT 0088 [ &) 0 SO[ES
¥0'892 0091’9 |0'ET 0Ll o'c o1 A8uens 53 suonooford youd % yse)
00'SLy 05°L09'y  |L'6 L6 5]255Y SEISIAO
6E'0LE 0§°L58'601 (9°96T £e el 0'9¢1 0'LY t'6F SLT SSRULSTC] JO S[ES
T 99p Corad L6 o'l L8 1ImpooD
00077 [GIR291 Lo Lo SIURUETIAYT 79 Y5B
SO'TEE 00P59'sT  |TLP 80T T'LT 6 5101¢3(Y
STE6E 00°ETI'T 129 LAY or [ dIM 7 HPO§
PILIE 000IT'T  ISE [ o SOMIA
D005t 00'G8L 0z 0T sBumy/saangxy 7 yuawdibs 39130
00'0ZZ 00011 <0 < foumgordl 5 je[d
08°v0E 0580t 101 £'0 £s o€ [ Awadod ployesea
00068 00°08L 0T 1k 4 MIIAII AIHUOIN 79 SISTHIND
TLLEY 00'988'3 £z £'0 08 (¥4l s1apJoy SIaGep 03 suodoy
00°L0¥ DSTEI'TT ST 0z 093 €6 ftaunap £32eng
0O'OLT 00611 Lo Lo neasepIo] 3 Fupuog
89'bCE 00'96L'8 89T £'0 £8 08 a8 senIjeEuLe) parelar 79 wauguoddy
LT'S9T 00oYF'9  |EYT oS £6 001 3233 uswTIodde-aig
L6'S6Y 00'SLE'ST OTE 01¢ 001 Funrwed yusunuiodde-214
Q01 0Lt 0zT 1143 06€ Si¥ ors 3 9121 In0-331eYD AANOF
3 ¥ |ssmoy oddng  upupy TGJEUBY  |J9SEUBl  |JBUEl (10904 [1UlIed
nes fpyg [1s00 1zl huesissy 1omag
afleday  JIBI0Y

SINOY

50 KON 0T 07 NGV 51509 9WN (SI0TESTUTR Y Ju[0] 30 SSATENY.

uopBIISIUIUpE Ul pATUR 3910q401d

1




" . Rule2.29

Appendix 3

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Probotec Limited 04337366
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2329 of 2005
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Probotec Limited Marlborough House Fitzalan Court, Fitzalan

Road, Cardiff CF24 0TE

On the 6 April 2005, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 6 April 2005 the date that the
company entered administration. '

Full name M\)i/\r} d\\ VT CHLLL

Sined PRSI 00

Dated Tqu (85 H‘P Ri_ ZooXs~




‘A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Leasehold premises

Trade debtors (per sales ledger)

Tax recoverable

Amount due from Powel] Duffryn Investments Limited
Amount due from PD Rail Limited

Other debtors & prepayments

Less: Due to Barclays Bank PLC

(secured by a debenture dated 12th January 2004)

Surplus/(deficiency) as regards Barclays Bank PLC

Assets subject to floating charge:
Machinery & Equipment
Fixtures, fittings and equipment
Motor vehicles
Stock

Uncharged assets:

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book
Value

56,717
3,620,689
891,600
1,700,000
45439
593,853
(3,675,233)

Estimated to
Realise
£

3,232,465

374,027
44,519
34,663

739,465

0
1,128,153

0
1,700,000

0

0
(3,675,233)

(847,080)

56,104

4,452
10,000
50,000

4,425,139

* Does not take into account any potential impact of suppliers with retention of title

120,556




. .

A — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
{carried from page A)

Liabilities: ]
Preferential Creditors:-

Employees’ wages & holiday pay (1-6 April) (46,346)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges:-

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus of assets after floating charges
Unsecnred non-preferential elaims:

Trade & expense creditors (5,045,278)

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital:

Ordinary £1 shares (held by Powell Duffryn Investments Ltd) (2,000,000)

Estimated total {deficiency)/surplus as regards members

f@ @dg@&_&ws"

Estimated
to realise
£

120,556

(46,346)

74,210

(847,080)

(772,870)

(5,045,278)

(5,818,148)

(2,000,000}

(7,818,148)




mm——

ornes ™ 000 é...j o
SO

Fse|n) DleBisapm 19oNg adoH 1 DMAS J1d L8
2L8' 19 9N * U0paoT '9pAH YL *ISMOH HEPUICD “XZFOT dd S0V JaWdisn) Fuisuaiz)ual 18
IsL'L Zb AL UOPUOT '0Z9 | XO€ Od *92UJ0 YSEI I5g G SPIEpURIS USHLIE 1ed
9166 HLE §€40 153 U puIBpug 9501 19M0L "3NCH 13m0, asmnum 3 2240 pusdpug
4 DN9 £23Q AqHQ PO HOWEURION *ATUZ)) SSAUSTE 21eBInog PI] SHEN0SSY T YoRIg
FLS'E A[BI] ‘OWPTZRP * GIEWOY 0509F * 1§ OIEISRL LOQ BIA rdg Bupes g uoudipiog
0BE'0F1 SHqndad Y29D WLINOE 16 CEL * 00F BAGINIZIG 58 SuEnEUDg
274 VE6 1140 WIPIEY "UOIED 'PY WAAIS £L ‘ueld slied
984 LiF STIN OISy ER ‘Peoy A31isaud 71 X0 04 'Ua] 3AE JWRISND pr 208

$303S [ AN JOJ tusLuaasda 2y )

Li8'tl

46 L0 “Suysduey * 400K “Kem Axpred asnoy edoing

SIOMAIDE [PISRUT] AINE

1L YV6 HIMS "Wopsr] '21e0 sausy uaand) 27 whul 318
w4l VHS S1ST HIUSUCK 1S3 'SPI] UOPMEY ‘UFD MO ISOH ICWdg 5301095 AMERD P LAN wowlag
906 Fimequemy “Simoquissn] £107-1 165 JE1sed dod *auod €SP pa "¢ SURDNPIA w_zma.tno [olal:!
65T XE6 AT UOPUT 191G PIRQWOT bS 'pbS XOH Od 'Fupiurg ssuimy aid yumg sdeieg
RIABIZ0) EPONS 0] 132 58 211y Ja8u0]) ST6'L Yi'p 118 ausisg ydnols ‘peod yed 91 Buiseay IMNOWOINY
TE5'1 onqnday Y992 '(SAWON[ 10 OLS ‘6951 BASAOONOS, |BUISTpU] 2ATOIUCINY
(Snowea) STu238R UR| 1OVALOS FED(£10'0S Td9 SNS ‘UOpuiAg (I JIWPUIA 25UD HHA PIT suonnjos ss3uisng HHd 1eay
678'€ AL LAD 'ADUSAOY) UOLILGS WES[EE “PY UONINIS 'SNOH SIUR B3] Hid [BATY
1ze'et N 11§ ‘PIOYEIS ‘PR PRUHITT * OF X0F Od * 21030 4801003, BARLY BAHY
526'v1 VT 057D ' FUYSIASIONOLD "Weualay?) Haenbg euadiu (2 Aueduio puy S4B HY
062'€ AANT L0 FIYSpag *Aasr HEd SSOUISNE AIRSLY "ISTOH 00l M 20011 15T sdoangsdsuy
s91'LE 06 b wopuo BBy MAN | &1 A940 7§ UV
poE's SPUERANIN AL, IR WY pEET L BaauIpuone s usfiaquily, Jopuexa|y
0vS°IT A'T8 PZEC A0 B Fpud AR stydaisiDy ISk ‘3o 3nqn( 4301004331 vaY
LEG uIpams “WIOGHAOIS 96 £11-35° 0291 X04 67 15InDI3paT) UBULITNOAPY
OFZ'L ey ‘auLRld FO89S E01 4'H ‘XIPED |3uLI20Lg A3 SALUNIY
3 COE]
Ajunses usay 101p212 AQ DI WIpJo (spoasod Yim) pIAEILH 3 o]
Joanen AJIndas Aeg AJUno9s AuE JO SRERQ junoury SSPPY 10 J0ILPRLT JO ALEN

spood jo ddns ay) jo asueApe Ul pied sjunowse 3

ULULRY) SISWIOJSNY PUY SRISUISAIEE ${ES [BUONIpUD 10 Fussea] joxeyd

‘yoyssassod 5Auedwos sy ut Auadoid 1940 ap3t} JO UONURIAI BuUILUTE]S SI01IPAID PUE SIDLAIDS 1O

SHOLIATIAD ANVAINOD

“aguypand-alny J0PUN SIOUP3ID |[B AJIUBPE PUT SIONPD |12 3pnTaul jsnuL o, 90N




e %8&1@ d S

536 ._.Jd._m\ 1121592197 OB, ‘IALQ MR ‘PL XOF Od $j00 L [0
095'2 HAQL 8dN "SAM0d 'J3me{au ) '3auQ 1891943 T SIMEHASUOT [SMOYY LD
67L'8 Aueunaey uassg LT 1sh 'l BN - sunedwn) 43
1£0°02 gL P SUIH C IRIpEY e SwRllb, 99 . eieq seiedio]
$LT'9T Binoquiaxa] ‘Smoquiangd STTE-T " [FUMLA] JAUEWO) "v'§ Samoquuanlag anbsidory 'SMAuAILeD
€871 Raoquaxm pg| [T IPUSPLY SIEYD 2 G 181008 98A1S TS MYISUOT KAISU0T)
66L'6 D56 769D ‘Pustpug 'emisT [FLISHpU] wiwawAIE Ay Sewoy[ IBK0 L *36H DSD dnoun saolaag sandwe))
£19 NS 1S 108ug ‘Mo A= 1907 91-¢1 PANLUYT IS LONEIMMULLIOT)
170'$1 PUBIO BMEZSEM SLE-p0 ‘05 0FppardoyD ") * oMoNneN UMD WAND
[2 421 Fanoquiaxmy] "IpUaLY "1puay SIRYD Y 66 Uas[H SpNelD
612 GHS $T42 LIPS 153 pul Py SOOWURUIIO £ Y1) ‘Pr] (UspsED) SIRENU0] VEY S13LN07 A7)
L1 XX 558 701LE IMSET ‘I IO IIeBiseq IMOH 31 940D . a4 QANYD
Juatudinba sanduscs sof uawamle AH |610°T umSjag SIS 0501 '+l G15Z UTR[EZI0T VAN WaiBjag Busea] snduo) . DHZ
28¢'07 H16 $TID WIPIRD B UBII0 FRM URIIQ 'ISTIOH POOMWIELT e SSIUSING POOMURD
BR0O'L Fmogqupary ‘Smoquixi] §L67-7 YIST.P 2l *¢z | uonep)) v waunedag EIDCS ILUNSIG B| IP UMLLIOY 1M
96D AUBULAD 'O | £ UIPRRUI A, '8 | SISISRYUIAS NN JIOPNY 0/ A0
LLB'T umigjag ‘9sfaa0 O60EH "6 BodIQ HAAQ LEA "WENMSUO) 'udwidojasd( ssulsng JO 2:Ma0 aad
01T uapaMg "WNOIOIS £ Z01 * GEES XOH "BY FUNASIO) [WIOTED v Bumsuog pwote)
$09'FT PuBjLLY ‘PRISIPH (100 ' €62 %08 ©d \W[IUS PUY UILSED
165 710 S “STUTIDUA IS, HESTEA "SINYUOIE ‘PY PRIV 21 sBupse)
136 HES 18 'PIRUMISHID 'Iseg 3uB] A30d 's2130d AL PI'T UONE AHOMIGSLT
311 avs s wpm) 'peoy fuyAg wsmoH 210 Awrduied Yr 1P
19¥'€ 1p $740 YURD-A-PojIEmD ‘Yiecy ‘proyd AW BOE Fujued| 0IWED
.14 . L3/ SUEL "UBO-A-POIFEMD 'PY UIRIAL “IST UL PRTRL'T 1IN s20LAIaS OINY D
££6'8 Bn0quiXNT IIPIA LIOA 3P A 0L sUCHNQLINOY 3P N1@2FY 2P eIy
e UFPOME 'BILI[EA TE 981-TS "6 uaBeAsalIqey ay sung
3 3
Ajunoas usa 1011p212 AQ B3 19°p JO (epooisod qim) JUBLIELD
JOangeA Ajunoas 9eQ AJLINI9S AUE JO S|IBIRQ jmouny sSAPPY 10 ICILPR1D JO JWBN

‘nopssassod s Aueduwod oy ut fusdod 1940 31 JO UGIIU3AL FULLIE]O SIONPSLD PUB SIDAAIRS 10

spood Jo A|ddns ay) Jo asueape ul pied sjunolue FuluLe[d SISWICISTO PuB si1uoweaa82 9]eS [FUOIPUO? 10 Juises] [FUEYD “aseyind-alyy 1apun s:01pa13 |8 AJI3USPT PUE SI0)IPRID |[¥ APNOULISILU IOA 310N

SHOLIATAD ANVANOD




SO 7

ameudiy

/nhaNz ‘uopue] uQTUOWPT ‘F1eYsT A9(g 'PeoY A

¥OR'1 PrTyd2iugnT syany
581 Lipoquiaxng ‘SBuLYNIS 10§57 YIST.P AKY ‘95 uEd0IPA L yauapsny
STH'E8 147 TAUN UOPUCT NS I0YSIAT | famipod Y], 0old QUL L1€4D IneH AsBal sauBialg
£I'9E Amuan ‘UeBINig 9504 71 ISFNSHCN * ¥ dJ Jal O4UERI4 ed sagoyquniesy
098 0011 IMBOSH MG SIS L 0666 11 ' 1 NAISRG INY 08 seush g g sediog
I65'9 Auruusgy ‘AueW 81156 *{1 Hrensddog TRy esigdngg
956'FS MET L ING ‘%95 153, "TULOM *PY 2QUICHUE] *INEUL] S3I0AU[ DESH 09 I sopom0)d
159'11 1eBa10,4 ‘ONRg 6C 83T *{0R 994 FOOZ OpEURdY T/ TRl BSOS Y 1030314
09b'Z! NOL L INA *%995nS 153, UOIWRYINT *15T “PUL PPOY Ko P11 uliqeuad
72511 M1 1PHD TELOA 'PRSURLILE ‘SAEDD 98919M L 1)JeuA Y13diom; nodsure), Aapanied
069°1 SOE £840 "we|D PN YoepeIqUe]] 'pY Alydide)) 155 [eistpu] Bpoeln PIT yEINEd
20 2moquiamn T Bmoquisxn [2£1-T 23uessaD ap L gE] UEINUELL SUB/KIINT,
£685T SHQRERY Y292 ‘L BRIG 00 071 01 WEUDACLIEY] 121a)) HENhG S|1RYD '$90LAIIG ¥E ‘BYSU20d0 BIMEN 072 s Sunp A 79 1swg
5] NG SML “XI55T ‘U0ISIH “Arm IS IST Py DAY ‘61 WU Fupuesso Aawg
f00'LT AT pTAD WIPRD "32%]d SaWN( *3N0H sAajum( " pIEPPRD splempy
133 215 P24 UNPID 'Y SEI0 AR EIA0 1ISTOH POsAULIEY Pr1 (wonsnusuo)) sAAeG prempl
9LE ZAT €940 "mSI0owrEi0 JO A Lined ‘proy [ed ‘sdoysiiom ied (¢ ity vospg
[l SIT £330 YMdIse) 190018 NN 1 Joruiosan g FiBiq
6LT ZXb 0140 VPR ‘AL 1340y ‘0BG 13S0 HSIOH UoTm] PI uEA pUY Yotu ] uoBeiq
998"C TLIMYIS JUy We UISNRUnaN Z1Z8HD ‘21 LSSRIUAUBMYSS Yor[0d YOLIPIO 1]
FRO'PEL AUTRSe0) *66501 “HERINIS "G ISSEUSUIUUNLGTE M P9010 suey 2
SL VIO FLAL XOSIPPIIA ‘WEUIA *PROY sHFg "anu2ay usosn) SN | '9sNOH WOKITH |puciERWeN THG
Lrg'r1 Aseuirad) WwoGIaped Z0TEC “p HSUOGYALL UEULAH "OQIOPES Hadm uykg IR0
TTa'sor gy YSIZD) 6F YL *L61 ACLEY ‘HaGH BLIN uadnolseZ [PUcy2a0 By 4oz
197 peauaug ‘Yoraaddy Audd HpPOCAN *PRAUSHIE DVSD VS
6L¥ ArRiany uuay] privs 9igaSaiandn wy HOWD JINTUAULITLY)
3 ¥
ALLN99s [IETNT 4 10HPAID Aq PlAU 1qap Jo (sposod yitm) R0
Joanep Alunass e AIINISS AUE Jo SEIRQ moury SSUPPY 10 IONPILD JO JWEN

spoo3

o Ajddns sy Jo soueape ui pred spunowR Justile]d SIAW0ISTS pus sjuewaide a[es [eUolHpued Jo Susea] [sREys sseyomd-ai1y JHPUN $104PAIS (|8 AJUap] Pug SI0NPAIS (|8 9

‘uoissassod sAueduwios oyl ut Auadead soao 331 JO UoHUSRI Sulure]d SI01Pald PUB S3DIAIS 10

SHOLIqTHED ANVIINOD

PALOUT IS NOA (910N




&o?

ated] amieudig

{xm-mu * JIPIED) *350[D WEPEISAIL) “aSTICH LOUR

mnﬂ AALTYIL] CO._G.—E
¥E5'81 VS[1 033210 SNUIAY IULE] 'S 0OP] SINpOLJ 1BY VBRI
1B 2P 20) luamsase any enued|ese sl QNS TRI "3900200(20 "2 22T ACAIP[ED ‘UNoD pensiing FEULE TUIG-SAPFIR
0IE'L HMNS AL 'x5857 ‘WOISOH ‘KB 2ids IS PUl SYRY ‘61 Ien SPIMDLION, ORI
0TE'TY NS HLIT ‘ uopuo] '2deld JM0], * 1219Y N P ysE
650'08 20t 00g weyduiug BT ApaUm0g 4€ Fuu2auiBug Yooy
00F€E g1 841 *#8puiqxn *12an§ J05puipy *pmo) [ende) 34y moduely
L6661 AUBIa0) "LMIUSMYIS pTELG 'T9 955N G- SYoesIsur] Suydes VUEWSIUUEY
rzo') NYP 1187 %2553 "UIPEM UOLJES "PROY USPAZ] 'S, PR, siaisdg ueydin vd1
096 2% FE47 ‘wesy puAl ‘puadpug 153 Tal puISplg peoy YioN Fi] SpISWwaAsg 2pur
BP 131pzes "APRY ‘Proy] LosEIS BY ALISSRG-BT
[24 $SL $14D ‘ppmDy wreduey ‘Froy YIPIED LT waFesmay (efey
680 LHZ 140 PI2US e, * Sgof LS 'IUaay StuddD €| BupzauBug (v
C68'LF AuBuuaD) ‘Wuod EL1ES-C b AIBUSRY SIUENNSUOD) U Tt g susdmy
8% LI0 €A ‘0 ‘PUETSIUNG "1u20531) J9did 6€ ‘Bupaaunfug AL . Suusemug I
689°¢ FMOqUIXNT] oy -1 '3sIF[ 3p 0Y ¢ ' €T SNLE Sl
vy 0L SLA 'DOPUCT "1INS XOPPRIN 1L 1 " fauzdingy 81
14941 uIpImG "eutos 11 125-S * € xog Ay A3ojouyea] 19a421) Toay) satup
FrEL VST V1M U0pUOT] '20¥E 108 Od SER0SEY Kagxng
185'S QDT 1Y% P08 113 19948 spurjBuET 1594 *DUOA, FIUOPS[ED Pr1ARIIEE-1]SUNH
114 Pueiod ‘EoM EMO[EIS 05yLETd ' T IS OBsmonem D MSH
9Le 2385 140 'WipreD Aeg JIPE) ‘peoy sioounsey |BsLisnpu puy ARMSIH
0¥ AuRian LeA0uTel ZZ0E 01 LY=L HEN DY BUTUSYIISISASUIQIT APIIOUIEH
€56y opgnday Yo9zy Achansoad (L L6L Aurzolg aeuer
15¢ KXE CTAM HSPIONIH Laysng "1ong YFIH asnoH projheL PIrT (3151 19ed03) s Aaygpoty
$BE'S1 AL 840 'pooBuay ‘Peo uefey syom Fupseuitug weday, 19141 puy SBUNID
3 3
Ajunoas naAL¥ 1011pa1d AQ P12y 199p 3¢ (aponsod yim) juguse(d
Jo amjeA Ajunoss 2eQ AJLnoss Aug JO sjieRg junousy $53IppY 10 J011P3ID JO SLeN

-uotssassod s{uedwioo sy ut Auedosd 1240 21311 Jo uoBUNIR Suiwiz| SI0IPAIO PUB $201AIS 1O
spood jo Ayddns suy Jo sousape ul pred sjunowe Jurie)d SIAU0ISTD pue sjuazaide a[es [PUCIPROd J0 Buises] (aneyd *aseyoand-o.1Y JOPUN SIOIPAID |{E AJLUSPT PUR SIONPALD [|B SPNIIUL JSNW B0 910N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




{—V 8% 2e(] ameudig
-
[12ir4s .( CD *£5£97 ON ‘SmqutneT ‘proy Loduy 10951 S13NPO1J UCHDLIY pEOIIEY
v6t N6 01dH S1suRyBupng ‘w0024 YBIH "arempno pr1 owiey
s60'901 Arpuuse) ‘TUiER 91145-Q ‘2 ISWANISNY ‘1T @74 6y T P8ndznmganl OV PUEIYRSINIG uoHEY
£6¥°c1 AmquasT) 58886-C1 "tL1 | UOENSDd yauid Bnqusy [LGERITIEEpEY
[ARN4 0BG TESH 'o1sUg “ONS APRIA “PY P, TEdq SUaljIned AI|PESE uolg
B FHS $20D “WIPIED PR U0 “jied Ssusng oyised 11 diygiauneg g
192'92 oNgnday ysazD) ‘7 eI 00 OZ1 '95H/0F TASILRIRY "S0URD ANMULG) ssaeistg Y2920 'AIIRHQ 4q0L 0 3000 ISNRYRILMIOLD
0z9'8 1d1 668N Ul uodn) SiseanaN 'PROY PIOAPUTS 68 $120003STIOHIHE ;2]
orE'ey dml L1 wosd3 0§t X084 Od QST HpaD Wil
£19'1 SAE TN ‘BUYPEIET [[9ARIOIN *€L06 XOH Od 'PROY UONILEH §9/¥9 dnozO (JABLL UBWLO]
r'e JIPIED SUOJ{IIA IS D\1R SSUISIE U] SAOH AeaiiRd sayddng a0 aforud
L91'F VSN *LEOPOTIN SR "INOULE & JUON] ‘PEOY [IHA [ [ | SI0SIAPY 199003d isiemo
3UL8'T AUBLLIIY YUNLA "§L008 ‘$ | FITENS PURI PUBLIPIS SAAL(] u|[amarT J312d
91¢'1 MES 11NG SISE0U0( YHOBMIRY 153 SPu] 2LAy] ‘8] 1N s9utuaise J Yo[EULSy
96852 DVE T10W ‘DHSE (19D|oBIE ‘PEOY U0pUGT ‘350K wAN( [|3mod sa0pusg doougy ad
0T MO 68 pueiBud 'playous “ave] MoXIYS 'z Xog 04 BIELS WOGS()
98T°L [OF Z0SH 1015 ‘2015 A2(PrIg ‘ANGSPUOILLY *PEOY B 1BHD 'LN0D sawel 15 eIy
656'F 1 2ION MSUeBUINON PIPDSIRIA 'H80) [BORW0]) * MUK SSHISIE MI0IY T ISHoH eandQ . ufissq rwado
pLs ZaP FUND %9550 ‘POOmuaIg Kem WEYIRYD "ImOH SO0 AN 220
€8 XQr [7§ ‘3ys5ag 'yIns ‘peoy yieg 9z Pr1(AM) 20
065" 11T MNS A1ME "UOPUT ‘IEIN 1Ed 001 SiuousaAs] [edidulld OpIN
07 WFPE "SIRATUE 911 “USINAIR], 9P SsEy] Lrl SABUDPIOG AOAN
758" Y6 p1dD LIPIED 'PrOY |Iyustn ] [SI0H 3STIOH 49N
60E'€(T 1 OO SISHIUBIA RIS S00E IMOH 1B £ 1€ HO0Y "S0IARG PATYS WL ue| OV PIT 2NIONASELU] 19 HIOMIN
€99 ISHPURA PAOTIANS ‘peoy 125D ‘MO piojie], BT 000EN
s Bamoquiaxtr] ‘BnoquiaknT sbT-7 '[BA0Y PIRANIOE 'Lb AdoD s
Ej El
AjLInoss and 1015padd AQ PP 192p Jo (apaxsod yan) JURLUIELD
Joanjep Ajundes 9zg AJINSaS AU JO SRS junonny SSAIPPY 10 ICIPa1Y JO BWIRY

spood Jo Ajddns ay3 Jo aduBADER UL pred Sunowe Suiure)d SISt pue sjuswea 3 oes [EUOTIPUOD 10 BuIses] [NRYd

‘uorssassod s uedwos ayl vt Auadoad 1940 3N JO UOLUAIAL Fuiz[o S10JIpaId PUB $331AIS 10

SHOLIGAID ANVAINOD

*aseyoand-a1ty JapUn S10PaID [|B AJHUSPE PUB SIONPIID |8 IPNIOLL ISALL NOA 930N




oM 0800y (B

V' L9 e refon sumongoog ‘proy wnowasel) ‘wxioi e,

_.| 510 urLL 21 P STuipjoy wen g
€66y dZ1 bNN Puejdug vondurgpon *S02S %08 od " adomg uayunr
<4 Aumuiian) U LOPEL ' EE2-5¢ 2§ sueleyuadod] AR 124 dnayeundieay:
(72 GNF 1V *eISUEME 'ansay SIIIH 1§ £61 dnoudy spueidn YL
9% XSt §40 IMPIED '$5010) ISTOUIRAIND “PROY UOISI YA dnouny meq ML
pe Zmoquiaxir) 'WIsSaNg 6008-T WOV 04 '(5-18 VS SIpUEL
(43 Fmoquenar] 'PIEAOY Z2-T Uallap aupdng anl 'eg) PINO8IY SIXEL
SLTE EDRAOLS ‘PEIdOd 10 850 *E5/L 8 BACWRIAS eyuodeasie]
08L's 413 60d "ueatH (1 X084 Od 2[eMS
¥0g*y VS 02V.L 19S4W0g PIRY) ‘YLOMIEL UHT [0oyas aFeN0) a53% uolig|nafe) puy udiseq jeimanng
861y DAL LTO HIUSRISIONO(D) INSINBID "RITT] 3407] '2SN0H SRy REHE TV LN
SE6'T MSE TN PoomyIelg * weluad ‘ACHST Py 5pIza IS "H 20dg puy prepuris
113 NY¥ §LdN '98PLGmIN *39€|d YTed ‘ISNOH 35050 WD HMS
999' 1y “IET £1T MYSPXYPAF ‘WO *PROY YRS UOpIMS 438
0T S5O €L *Kormg *aBptiakam, “PEOY SPUE00IE “YTd Ssoulsn 593209015 PRI WIS
S8E'T dN§ $ZAA A ‘PrOY LOPUC'T “YTRd $SUISNG 21 *IFNOH UM PRARUYT 1SA]IEY 0ING
BT AUBULED) YEULIPTY Z0EEF LO1-$T1 #5m8 209 mgng URUSHYD UBuag HIQRE
1ig Arewnn ‘6O £5605 ‘60H0LS dd OV PUEYISINGQ YIS
I WSI) ‘0BeanyD) U ASEILL, £959E 1SERIES
R EYVS 1) Wsae a1 1980800 £68°11 [AY TEAD "eds uorBulwes *11.7 %0 0d a5 19eu0] qEes
181'8 AUBULIZD) ¥HE] L "UIPUALY, *B1 HSIRGUINS RL33 3 HEpTY
s BOL $140 WIPIED * (A, SWEL *153 Pu ey Aojy, S0 PUY SARQ SAYY
1901 TG 6540 "HHOG 'PPAAOIY Saoaing aieiodindy Ho1oea( dnougy 1k, €oLAD) RppUCYY
01f 95Um1 €| XIPRD) SR §POSL "INRL] P IUAAT Z6 ‘FUItdWOD mwalred;q SUFBULUL U0 IR IP 212 NEFTY
589 THS SHE "HMSENT] OYFuE] ‘PAIIM b Funymi 4349
920'81 BnoquaaxiT ‘AMAqUINTT 64277 ‘9T [BAOY PIRAIIOY sngay
>Ew3» u9ALd 1011P243 AqQ P Eow._o (aponsod yiim} JUEGHELI
Joan[EA Ajunsas e AJLNDAS AuE JO S|12390) umouny SSOIPPY 10 IOIPAID JO SUIEN

-uotssassod sAuediuon sy ut Apadold 1940 231 JO HONUAIAL SUTILR]D SIOHPILI PUE SIIALSS 10
spood jo Ajddns s jo 9ueape U1 pred sjunciue Juiwyerd SISWIOISNS pug sjustwearde a[ps [BUONIPUOS 10 Fuises| [SUPYS ‘9seynd-o1y JSPUN SI0HPAIS (18 AJ1USP] PUE SI0PAI3 |[B SPMIOULISNUINOA 110N

SHOLIATED ANVIINOD




SO GO ()

BLTSHO'S

Y00'TL snouRA Aed A3URPUnP) 59 39MOU $aakoiduig
925'3¥E VY #7100 90Q Sa3an) YUON X001 PIE ‘NN Siakeg 86T ‘AOWH @s10%Y % SWOIsND JWH
LLL'6E NS P14D YIPD WHSUETT 'F0 AL Ty SHEM YIROS SRuIasY purii} . 9Nu3AdY puRf
006'55¥°L VYT 715y 'Big |I#D|Teg ‘peoy UOpuoT 3snoH iuumg pauwry sisaunsasuf ulyng emed
zz1 D1 E10E 4SS 1594 TUlYos * LI0P %00 Od PV1{3N) X089X
si9'pl SHE £LINS IysAqIa ‘w0x0g *$a(0H IA0(] 'I801 SPEHSIEH 153 PU] SpEs|EH SROLAS UK,
656'L, ArBuuan ‘WBIN WY WOPIRLE S3E09 ‘6T WIYWeE 1Y WCQUISSI,
L50M Ar1 S INS ‘Hrsiia, weuaddiyy sus Apunod SEIE SMOyTUBSIM
€rsel PuElod ‘ERStOd BITUPLAS | 00188 SE BASIIIZNS TN sopImg Auclem
[ 724 AlreuLeaty “apamys 61585 | NsSNERTULGIg ‘1T HOWD sneySujuiig nequosiey
9EE'S TSI ING Hseo0 proy HLOYINIH "Sp0m JaIseaseq ‘00r Xod od j1ey sqEM
1:744 VS "SIoulll] “BASUAD) IS WIS OOTL “EL¥ XOH Od UCIEIAIC AU H M
ey NJZ p1OW BUYSG AMAMIN | USHISULOD H [ *ISTION UOFEPEA B SUEPOA
008 AAL Y140 WP LI * prOY IEAMPUR 67 1woH aFela
BWe's MVE 6 SPUBIPIIA 152/, ‘2TpLGmang w47 ‘oum oy Arepumog premnsues
Fal (1L ZEVS SAUSUAIEULET *BOparRRiUeN *ISNOH Uy 4-A-udd ‘Al Bunds ugd-d-uag Sarpes], WAL
£96'L NET $3T 95901 ] *shar] WOWTERg 453 Puj WOLINg ‘9501 SPOOH 1 SAVY [EInsTpuj f0q0](a1],

3 ¥
AjLToS ALl J0RPAID AQ PI2Y 199p Jo {2podlsod {em) JueULR]S
FLELITTN Ajunses 1eg AJNB3S AU JO SRR JumoUny SSIPPY 140 A0JEPALD JO AWBK]

-uoissassod sAueduios st i Auadoad 1940 21313 JO Uopu)al TULLIE|D SICHPAIS PUR SAOIAIRS L0
spood o Addis a3 3o aoueape ut pred siunowe JunAe]d SHW0ISNS pud sjusuearde a[es [EUOIIPUO? 10 Buises) [811EYS ‘@sTyoInd-alk JSPUN SI0NPAID || AJIUSPL PUR SIONPRD [[B IPNISULISTW NOR (210N

SHOLIQHID ANVINOD




f@@y &J TN. 2eq

n amjpudis

000'000°T 000°000'T
SAUVHS AGVYNICTHC 00 TF 000'000'T 000°000'C EVT T108 SPed [WIwE Pog UopusT @snoH WA 13404 PR} SeISIAN] NG 19M0d
anjEA, PloY sazeys
PESY S2eYS JO Sitwad |wwoN JOo'oN (spoarsod am) s521PPY 1OP{OALES JO 2MEN

SYAATOHAUVHS ANVIANOD

T AT



e

Probotec Limited in administration
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
To 23 May 2005

Statement
of affairs
£ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS _
1,128,153.00 Book debts 1,351,881.01
1,760,000.00 Amount due from Group Companies 268,549.43
0.00 Property rights/Patents/Goodwill 2,300,003.00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,675,233.00) Fixed charge creditor (2,600,000.00)
: ASSET REALISATIONS
70,556.00 Plant, chattels, vehicles and pooling 74,997.00
50,600.00 Stock 325,000.00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross : 3,395.75
Rent : ‘ 9.357.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees (3,925.00)
Statutory advertising (140.58)
Wages & salaries (55,323.59)
PAYE & NIC (24,457.02)
Insurance (21,943.04)
Sub contractors {59,753.9%9)
Direct expenses (20,604.22)
Bank charges (246.32)
Other trading costs (363.12)
(726,524.00)

T —————

Appendix 4

3.920,433.44

(2,600,000.00)

399,997.00

12,752.79

(186,756.88)

1,546,426.35




ol

A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees - England and Wales

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the cosis of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of
their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court. The
administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:
= rescuing the company as a going concern, or
w achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first
being in administration), or
a realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

22 Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liguidation.
3 The creditors’ committee

31 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of three and a maxirnum of five members. One of the functions of the
committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within three months of the administration order to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the
first meeting of the committee within three months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee
has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide such information as it may require.

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

41  The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Tule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed
cither:
»  asapercentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

42 It 15 for the creditors® committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is to be fixed

as a percentage, to fix the perceniage fo be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the cormittee shall have regard to the
following matters:

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

n  any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
m the value and nature of the assets which the administrator has to deal with.

43 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed
by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

3 What information should be provided by the administrator?

5.1  When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The
administrator should always make available an up to date receipts and payments account. Whete the fee is to be charged on a time basis the
administrator should be prepared to disclose the amount of time spent on the case and the charge-out value of the time spent, together with
such additiona} information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. Where the fee is charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been, or is intended to be, contracted out which would
normatly be undertaken directly by a administrator or his staff.

52  The payment of expenses and disbursements is not subject to approval by the committee or the creditors. However, where a administrator
makes, or proposes to make, a separate charge by way of expenses and disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by his own
firm, he should disclose those charges to the committee or the creditors when seeking approval of his fees, together with an explanation of
how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including
himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

7 ‘What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1  If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors® committee is insufficient he may request that it be increased by
resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ commitiee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the
administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one
or more of their number to appear or be Tepresented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

8 Other matters relating to fees

81  Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any
dispute ariging between them may be referred to the court, the creditors® committee or a meeting of creditors. If the administrator is a
solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or
the court.

Whilst every care has been taken in its preparation, this statement is intended for general guidance only.



